

MHKO010044132025



ORDER BELOW EXH.15

(State of Maharashtra V/s. Sikandar Govind Kale)

- 1] Perused application and say of I.O., APP for State. Heard Advocate for applicant and APP for State.
- 2] Application is filed by applicant Chaya Shamrao Babar under section 503 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 to release of 5 gms golden Zumake, 2. 5. Gms. Button Tops and Latkan, 0.500 ml Gold Nose ring (नथ), 1.00 gm four Child rings, 50 grms Silver Ganesh idol, 70 gms Laxmi Mukhawata, 25 Gms. Ganpati Kirit, 25 gms. Silver Panchapal, 20 gms. silver necklace, 30 gms child four silver wrists, 6 gms silver toe ring, 12 gms child silver kardora, 10 gms silver bracelet, 10 gms. Silver coin of Total value of Rs.87,300/- which was seized during the investigation of Crime No.238/2025 registered at Bhudargad Police Station. According to applicant, she is owner of seized ornaments. Applicant requires above mentioned ornaments for her daily use. If those are kept idle in police station, there is possibility of its damage. Applicant will not misuse ornaments if released in her favour. Therefore, she prayed to return above seized ornaments.
- 3] I.O. and APP filed say vide Exh.22 and has given no objection to return the said ornaments to applicant on certain terms and conditions.
- 4] Say of all accused was called and Advocate of accused No.1,2,6 and 12 filed say at Exh.23 stating that those accused are not concerned

with seized muddemal ornaments and articles and they prayed to pass necessary orders. Accused No.3 filed say at Exh. 24 and stated that he is not concerned with seized muddemal and its ownership, same are not seized from him and he prayed to pass necessary orders. Accused No.2 filed say stating that he is not concerned with seized muddemal and ornaments. Accused No.4,9, and 11 filed say stating that nothing is seized from them and they are not concerned with seized muddemal ornaments and articles. They prayed to pass necessary orders.

5] Applicant has produced online copy of FIR in C.R.No.238/2025, verified copies of Maladkar Jewelers bill of Zuba, Shri. Ambabai Jewelers bill of button tops and Latkan, Shri. Ambabai Jewelers bill of silver Ganesh idol, Ganpati Kirit, necklace, nose pin, Shri. Ambabai Jewelers bill of silver Laxmi Mukhawata, Shri. Ambabai Jewelers bill of Silver Panchapal, Shri. Ambabai Jewelers bill of silver wrist, child golden rings, Shri. Ambabai Jewelers bill silver toe ring, child bracelet, silver kardora of almost similar weight as per FIR. All these receipts are in the name of applicant Chaya Babar. Applicant filed her affidavit and verified copy of her Aadhaar card. Advocate of applicant submitted that police seized ornaments from accused. Say of all accused called and they have not claimed above ornaments as their own. IO and APP gave no objection to handover seized ornaments, articles to applicant. As per verified copies of bills of various jewelry shops applicant is the registered owner silver and golden ornaments mentioned above. Applicant wants said ornaments for her daily use. It is valuable muddemal. The seized ornaments will be damaged, if it is kept in idle condition in police station. Considering documents and above reasons, applicant is entitled to release of above mentioned gold, silver ornaments and articles in her favour. For these reasons, the

application deserves to be allowed with following order-

ORDER

- 1] Application is allowed.
- 2] Muddemal articles i.e. 5 gms golden Zumake, 2. 5. Gms. Button Tops and Latkan, 0.500 ml Gold Nose ring (नथ), 1.00 gm four Child rings, 50 grms Silver Ganesh idol, 70 gms Laxmi Mukhawata, 25 Gms. Ganpati Kirit, 25 gms. Silver Panchapal, 20 gms. silver necklace, 30 gms child four silver wrists, 6 gms silver toe ring, 12 gms child silver kardora, 10 gms silver bracelet, 10 gms. Silver coin of Total value of Rs.87,300/- be released in favour of applicant Chaya Shamrao Babar on execution of Suprutnama Bond of Rs.2,00,000/- on following conditions-
 - a] Applicant shall not dispose of above mentioned ornaments, articles in any manner, shall not change its nature and sale those articles, ornaments till disposal of this case.
 - b] Applicant shall produce before the court the seized ornaments, articles as and when required.
 - c] Yadi be issued to Bhudargad Police Station.

Date : 15/06/2026

(Smt. R.V. Adone)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Kolhapur.

Certificate

“ I affirm that the contents of the P.D.F. file order are same word for word as per original order.

Sd/-
(A.A.Patil)
(Stenographer G-1)